

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO

KARILAKE,

Plaintiff-Contestant/Appellant,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, personally as
Contestee;

Defendant-Contestee/Appellees.

and

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State;
STEPHEN RICHER, in his official
capacity as Maricopa County Reporter;
Bill Gates, Clint Hickman, Jack Sellers,
Thomas Galvin, Steve Gallardo, in their
official capacities as members of the
Maricopa County Board of Supervisors;
Scott Jarrett, in his official capacity as
Maricopa County Director of Elections;
and the Maricopa County Board of
Supervisors,

Defendants/Appellees.

No. 2CA-CV23-0144

Transferred from

Court of Appeals Division One
No. 1CA-CV23-0393

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2022-095403

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT KARI LAKE

Kurt B. Olsen (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Olsen Law PC
D.C. Bar No. 445279
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 408-7025
Email: ko@olsenlawpc.com

Bryan James Blehm
Ariz. Bar #023891
Blehm Law PLLC
10869 N. Scottsdale Rd., Suite 103-256
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
Tel: (602) 753-6213
Email: bryan@blehmlegal.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiv

Introduction 1

Statement of the Case and Jurisdiction5

Statement of Facts8

 A. Count II expressly alleges—and the supporting evidence at the December 2022 trial shows—that misconfigured and defective BOD-printed ballots caused Maricopa’s vote-center tabulators to reject tens of thousands of ballots, which would have been prevented by proper L&A testing.8

 B. New evidence demonstrates that Maricopa falsely certified its 446 vote-center tabulators passed mandatory L&A certification testing prior to Election Day and strongly suggests Maricopa planned the Election Day debacle.9

 1. The evidence shows that Maricopa did not test any of the 446 vote-center tabulators used on Election Day for L&A in violation of A.R.S. § 16-449(A)-(B)—a criminal violation under Arizona law.....11

 2. Maricopa conducted unannounced testing of all 446 vote-center tabulators beginning on October 14 and knew that 260 of those tabulators rejected ballots.....13

 3. The observations in the McGregor Report of random “fit-to-page” ballots printed during their testing could only have been caused by malware or remote administration changes, i.e., not by technicians changing printer settings on Election Day.....14

 4. The findings in the McGregor Report and other newly produced evidence show that Co-Director of Elections Jarrett gave false testimony at the December 2022 trial regarding the massive ballot rejections at Maricopa’s vote centers.15

C.	New evidence shows Maricopa did not “compare” over 275,000 voter signatures according to the plain meaning of A.R.S. § 16-550(A), the Secretary of State, and Maricopa’s own rules.	18
1.	Maricopa created the façade of signature verification.....	19
2.	The statutory mandate to “compare” signatures entails discernible actions.....	21
3.	Maricopa failed to “compare” over 275,000 signatures.	27
	Statement of Issues.....	29
	Standard of Review	31
	Argument.....	32
I.	The Superior Court erred in denying Lake’s motion for relief from judgment on Count II.....	32
A.	Lake’s new evidence of Maricopa’s misconduct did not amend Count II.....	33
B.	The Superior Court’s reliance on Bettencourt’s December 2022 testimony to reject Parikh’s May 2023 testimony was error.	35
C.	Lake properly invoked Rule 60(b) for relief from judgment.	35
1.	Lake presented new evidence under Rule 60(b)(2) warranting relief from judgment.....	36
2.	Lake presented evidence of misconduct under Rule 60(b)(3) warranting relief from judgment.	37
3.	Lake presented equitable reasons for relief under Rule 60(b)(6).	40
II.	The Superior Court erred in denying relief on Count III.	41
A.	The Superior Court misapplied A.R.S. § 16-550(A)’s requirement to “compare” signatures.....	42

B.	The Superior Court misapplied <i>Reyes</i>	46
C.	The number of votes at issue in Count III is material.	47
1.	The Court could strike ballots proportionally under <i>Grounds</i>	48
2.	The Court could order a new election under <i>Miller</i> and <i>Reyes</i>	49
III.	The Superior Court erred in denying Lake’s motion for relief from judgment on Counts V and VI.....	50
A.	Both Division One and the Arizona Supreme Court rejected the Superior Court’s suggestion that unconstitutional elections fall outside of “misconduct” in election contests.	51
B.	Lake is entitled to relief from judgment on Counts V and VI.	52
1.	The new evidence supplies the intentionality that the prior appellate decisions found lacking.	54
2.	The statistically improbable impact on Republican voters shifts the burden to Maricopa to defend its misconduct.	55
3.	An engineered assault on the electorate would require a new election under <i>Hunt</i>	55
IV.	This Court can and should set aside the election.....	56
A.	The presumptions favoring Maricopa election officials have evaporated.	56
B.	The burden of establishing the lawfulness of Maricopa’s conduct of the election and vote counts shifts to Maricopa.....	57
C.	This Court should grant merits relief for Lake because remand would be futile.....	59
	Conclusion	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amanti Elec., Inc. v. Engineered Structures, Inc.</i> , 229 Ariz. 430 (App. 2012).....	40
<i>Ariz. Bd. of Regents v. Phx. Newspapers</i> , 167 Ariz. 254 (1991).....	31, 35
<i>Ariz. Free Enterprise Club v. Fontes</i> , No. S1300CV202300202 (Sup. Ct. Yavapai Cnty. Sep. 1, 2023)	26
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020).....	12
<i>Averyt v. Williams</i> , 8 Ariz. 355 (1904).....	58
<i>Birt v. Birt</i> , 208 Ariz. 546 (App. 2004).....	32, 35
<i>Boatman v. Samaritan Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 168 Ariz. 207 (App. 1990).....	36
<i>Bonas v. Town of North Smithfield</i> , 265 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>Breitbart-Napp v. Napp</i> , 216 Ariz. 74 (App. 2007).....	38
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	59
<i>City of Phoenix v. Geyler</i> , 144 Ariz. 323 (1985).....	32
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	52, 54
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019).....	54
<i>Donaghey v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 120 Ariz. 93 (1978).....	52
<i>Dowling v. Stapley</i> , 221 Ariz. 251 (App. 2009).....	60

<i>Edwards v. Young</i> , 107 Ariz. 283 (1971).....	36
<i>Estate of Page v. Litzenburg</i> , 177 Ariz. 84 (App. 1993).....	36-39
<i>Fantasyland Video, Inc. v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 505 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Fish v. Redeker</i> , 2 Ariz. App. 602 (1966).....	57
<i>Fitzgerald v. Myers</i> , 243 Ariz. 84 (2017).....	31
<i>Francine C. v. Dep’t of Child Safety</i> , 249 Ariz. 289 (App. 2020).....	40
<i>Gallardo v. State</i> , 236 Ariz. 84 (2014).....	57
<i>Garcia v. Sedillo</i> , 70 Ariz. 192 (1950).....	57
<i>Golonka v. GMC</i> , 204 Ariz. 575 (App. 2003).....	56
<i>Gonzalez v. Nguyen</i> , 243 Ariz. 531 (2018).....	40
<i>Griffin v. Buzard</i> , 86 Ariz. 166 (1959).....	52, 57-58
<i>Grounds v. Lawe</i> , 67 Ariz. 176 (1948).....	47-49
<i>Huggins v. Superior Court</i> , 163 Ariz. 348 (1990).....	49, 55
<i>Hunt v. Campbell</i> , 19 Ariz. 254 (1917).....	50, 55, 58
<i>In re Cruz</i> , 516 B.R. 594 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>In re Glimcher</i> , 458 B.R. 544 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2011)	38
<i>Jackson v. Am. Credit Bureau</i> , 23 Ariz. App. 199 (App. 1975).....	38

<i>Jones v. Aero/Chem Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Lake v. Hobbs</i> , 525 P.3d 664 (Ariz. App. 2023)	52, 56
<i>Levandoski v. Ford</i> , 52 Ariz. 454 (1938).....	60
<i>McLoughlin v. City of Prescott</i> , 39 Ariz. 286 (1931).....	58
<i>Mezey v. Fioramonti</i> , 204 Ariz. 599 (App. 2003).....	38
<i>Miller v. Picacho Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 33</i> , 179 Ariz. 178 (1994).....	37, 41, 44, 47, 49-50, 60
<i>Moreno v. Jones</i> , 213 Ariz. 94 (2006).....	35, 37
<i>Norwest Bank (Minnesota), N.A. v. Symington</i> , 197 Ariz. 181 (App. 2000).....	21-32, 37
<i>Panzino v. City of Phoenix</i> , 196 Ariz. 442 (2000).....	40
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	57
<i>Reyes v. Cuming</i> , 191 Ariz. 91 (App. 1998).....	29, 41-42, 46-50, 60
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	41
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020).....	60
<i>Silva v. Traver</i> , 63 Ariz. 364 (1945).....	56
<i>State v. Belyeu</i> , 164 Ariz. 586 (App. 1990).....	38
<i>State v. Chapple</i> , 135 Ariz. 281 (1983).....	32
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 141 Ariz. 549 (1984).....	60

<i>State v. Miller</i> , 100 Ariz. 288 (1966).....	22-23
<i>State v. Quatsling</i> , 24 Ariz. App. 105 (App. 1975).....	38
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 185 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Walls v. Arizona Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 170 Ariz. 591 (App. 1991).....	60
<i>Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	55
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	41

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3	31, 55
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4	31, 59
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 4	31, 55
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 13	31, 59
A.R.S. § 16-1004(B)	58
A.R.S. § 16-1006(A)(3)	58
A.R.S. § 16-1009.....	58
A.R.S. § 16-1010.....	58
A.R.S. § 16-442.....	58
A.R.S. § 16-442(B)	61
A.R.S. § 16-449.....	3, 10, 12-13, 34
A.R.S. § 16-449(A)	1, 11-13, 58, 61
A.R.S. § 16-449(B)	11
A.R.S. § 16-452(C)	12, 58
A.R.S. § 16-550.....	22
A.R.S. § 16-550(A)	3-5, 7, 18-19, 21-22, 24, 26, 29-30, 41-42, 44, 47-50
A.R.S. § 16-672(A)(1)	51
A.R.S. § 16-677.....	15

Rules, Regulations and Orders

ARCP 60 1-2, 6-7, 9, 13, 16, 18, 29, 33-35
ARCP 60(b)..... 1, 31-32, 34-35, 39-40, 51
ARCP 60(b)(2)..... 6, 32, 35-37, 51
ARCP 60(b)(3)..... 6, 32-33, 35, 37, 39, 51
ARCP 60(b)(6).....29, 32, 35, 40, 51
Ariz. Sec’y of State, 2019 Elections Procedures Manual.....12, 22

Other Authorities

Merriam Webster Dictionary (2023)23
